
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 

MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 4.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn - Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 
hours of the meeting. 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance 
issued by Public Health England. 

 All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 
Guildhall.  

 Attendees will be encouraged to take a temperature check on arrival. 

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 
follow the one way system in place. 

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will 
be retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the 
app. 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to 
do so remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting information: Risk assessment for the Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Management of energy provision in local authority housing whilst void 
(Pages 13 - 32) 
 

  Purpose 
The purpose of the report is to recommend an improved system of managing 
the issue of gas and electricity supplies in local authority social housing 
dwellings when the property is void. This report will highlight the benefits a 
new system would offer tenants and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Recognises the benefits for tenants from a standardised process for 
the management of gas and electricity bills when Local Authority 
Housing properties change tenants. 
2. Notes the positive impact of the pilot with Utilita which includes, 
providing a clear and concise service to tenants, and that it saves 
money, staff resource time and generates a small income. 
3. Agrees the pilot is extended to the full housing stock.   
4. Delegates to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services to undertake all necessary and procedural actions to formalise 
the process for void energy management with a single supplier in the 
long term, undertaking a suitable procurement process if and when 
required. 
 

    

 4   Update on assistance for people to secure a private rented home, to 
reduce homelessness and housing need in Portsmouth (Pages 33 - 54) 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

  Purpose 
To provide an update on assistance for people to secure a private rented 
home, to reduce homelessness and housing need in Portsmouth. This 
includes an update on previously agreed actions agreed in January 2020. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Approve that the 0% rent deposit loan scheme pilot is no longer 

suitable for delivery. 

2. Subject to funding, proceed with the development of the bond 

scheme, piloted over the next 12 months, as one element in a range 

of options offered to landlords to increase access to the private 

rented sector. 

3. Submit a request for use of up to £85,600 from reserves to fund the 

pilot of the bond scheme for one year. 

4. Recognise the work of the pilot PRS Access team in helping over 70 

families and 123 single people to access the private rental sector.  

Approve the completion of the pilot to understand if a longer-term 

service can be sustainably provided. 

 5   Update on the actions from the Private Rental Sector Strategy 2021-2026 
(Pages 55 - 66) 
 

  Purpose 
To provide an update on the progress of actions agreed in the Private Rental 
Sector Strategy 2021-2026. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment for the Council Chambers 

Company Portsmouth City Council 

Dep
[...]
or-the-safe-use-of-council-buildings/covid-19-guidance-for-the-safe-use-of-council-buildings


   

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 September 2021 

Subject: 
 

Management of energy provision in local authority housing 
whilst void 
 

Report by:                              James Hill - Director Housing, Neighbourhood and Buildings  
 

Author: 
 
 
Wards affected: 
 

Lauren Taylor - Estate Manager (Leading Voids intervention roll 
in) 
Andrew Waggott - Energy Services Team Manager 
 
All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to recommend an improved system of managing the 

issue of gas and electricity supplies in local authority social housing dwellings when 
the property is void. This report will highlight the benefits a new system would offer 
tenants and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness recognises the 

benefits for tenants from a standardised process for the management of gas and 
electricity bills when Local Authority Housing properties change tenants. 
 

2.2. That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness notes the 
positive impact of the pilot with Utilita which includes, providing a clear and concise 
service to tenants, and that it saves money, staff resource time and generates a 
small income. 

 
2.3. That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness agrees the 

pilot is extended to the full housing stock.   
 

2.4. That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness delegates to 
the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services to undertake all 
necessary and procedural actions to formalise the process for void energy 
management with a single supplier in the long term, undertaking a suitable 
procurement process if
[...]
rt meters.  

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Lauren Taylor - Housing Voids and Allocations Intervention. 

This IIA has been approved by:

Page 30



Contact number:

Date:

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



hh  

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 September 2021 

Subject: 
 

Update on assistance for people to secure a private rented 
home, to reduce homelessness and housing need in 
Portsmouth 
 

Report by: 
 
 
Report Author: 
 

James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services 
 
Paul Fielding - Assistant Director - Housing 
Nicola Clannachan - Interim Head of Housing Needs, Advice & 
Support  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide an update on assistance for people to secure a private rented home, to 

reduce homelessness and housing need in Portsmouth.  This includes an update on 

previously agreed actions agreed in January 2020. 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. Approve that the 0% rent deposit loan scheme pilot is no longer suitable for delivery. 

2.2. Subject to funding, proceed with the development of the bond scheme, piloted over 

the next 12 months, as one element in a range of options offered to landlords to 

increase access to the private rented sector. 

2.3. Submit a request for use of up to £85,600 from reserves to fund the pilot of the bond 

scheme for one year. 

2.4. Recognise the work of the pilot PRS Access team in helping over 70 families and 

123 single people to access the private rental sector.  Approve the completion of the 

pilot to understand if a longer-term service can be sustainably provided. 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



hh  

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1. A report was brought for decision on 27 January 2020, outlining options regarding 

new forms 
[...]
ough sleepers shared accommodation, providing 

support to ensure the tenancy is sustained, preventing further homelessness. 

9.5. In the year from March 2020 the team have assisted in accommodating 43 families 

into self-contained homes and 86 single people into houses of multiple occupation.  

So far this year the team have supported 32 families and 40 single people.   

9.6. Using grant funding allocated for homelessness and rough sleeping the team will 

continue to function until at least the end of FY 2021/22.  The bond scheme will be 

an addition form of funding to ensure more landlords to work with those who need a 

private tenancy through this scheme.  In September an advertising campaign of the 

scheme available to landlords is planned using a range of media routes including 

Flagship, Facebook, twitter and other online platforms. 

9.7. Funding for incentives such as rent deposits and top ups comes from a range of 

sources depending upon the circumstances of the customer.  It can include DHP or 

specified MHCLG grant funding, either the Homelessness Prevention Grant (from 

which up to £100,000 has been allocate for those who are in priority homeless need) 

or the Rough Sleeping Initiative Grant (from which £75,000 has been allocated for 

those who have been, or are at risk of, rough sleeping).  These incentives include 

rent top-ups to bridge the gap between the Local Housing Allowance for those on 

benefits and the monthly rental charge and other payments to landlords to enable a 

tenancy to be offered. 

 

 

Page 38



hh  

7 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

10. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

10.1. There is no suitable provider for the council to work in partnership to offer a pilot 

0% loan scheme to the general public. It is therefore proposed that the rent deposit 

loan scheme pilot is not progressed. 

10.2. Private landlords are increasing looking for security of a rent guarantee, however. 

Pre-pandemic the ability of people to secure rent guarantors was an identified 

issue. Job losses and additional financial burdens associated with the pandemic 

exacerbate the problem and increasingly landlords are seeking a guarantor whilst 

customers are unable to secure one. It is therefore proposed that the development 

of the bond scheme, piloted over the next 12 months proceeds, as one element in 

a range of options offered to landlords to increase access to the private rented 

sector. 

10.3. The Private Rental Sector Access team has helped a large number of families and 

single people to find an affordable and suitable tenancy in the private rental sector, 

and has been vital in making the early stages of the rough sleeping pathway 

successful.  It has also helped many people to minimise their time in temporary 

accommodation, or avoid it all together, by helping to access a private tenancy.  

The long-term value of the work, and future provision, is still being fully evaluated. 

 
11. Integrated Impact Assessment 

 
11.1.  An integrated impact assessment has been completed and is attached at 

Appendix 1. 

12. Legal Implications 

12.1. Local authorities’ duties towards homeless people are contained in Part 7 of the 

Housing Act 1996 (as amended). Local authorities have a duty to secure 

permanent accommodation for unintentionally homeless people in priority need. 

Changes introduced by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 placed additional 

duties on local authorities which apply to all eligible applicants irrespective of 

whether they fall into a priority need category. 

12.2. The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 encourages local authorities to improve 

the provision of support to anyone who is eligible and homeless or threatened with 

homelessness and introduced new duties on local authorities to take reasonable 

steps to prevent homelessness for eligible applicants at risk of homelessness and 

to take reasonable steps to help applicants to secure suitable accommodation. 

 

Page 39



hh  

8 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

12.3.  The duty to 'help to secure' accommodation for those eligible for assistance and 

threatened with homelessness or homeless does not necessarily mean a duty to 

directly find and secure the accommodation but involves working with applicants 

to agree reasonable steps to identify and secure accommodation.  The type of 

reasonable steps a housing authority might take to prevent or relieve 

homelessness can include providing support to applicants, whether financial or 

otherwise, to access private rented accommodation. 

12.4. The Housing Act 1996 and key housing legislation also requires housing 

authorities to undertake reviews of homelessness within their areas and to have 

strategies in place to tackle identified issues.  The recommendations set out in this 

report will assist with this. 

 

13. Director of Finance's comments 

13.1. The Director of Finance comments are made within the main body of the report. 

13.2. The estimated cost of the Bond Scheme pilot is £85,600, this will be met from the 

Cabinet Reserve, this will be funded from the previously unspent appropriations 

form the Leader portfolio reserve approved in January 2020. 

13.3. There are no other costs associated with the recommendations of this report.  

 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1: Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Helping people secure a private rented 
home to reduce homelessness and 
housing need in Portsmouth (Cabinet 
member for Housing - 27 January 2020) 

Agenda for Cabinet Member for Housing on 
Monday, 27th January, 2020, 4.30 pm 
Portsmouth City Council 

Portsmout
[...]
pacts?

There may be the opportunity to link customers to employment support

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
number of referrals and outcomes Page 52



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

N/A

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
N/A

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Nicola Clannachan 

Janice Davis

This IIA has been approved by: Paul Fielding

Contact number:

Date:

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 
Homelessness 
 

Subject:  
 
 

Update on the actions from the Private Rental Sector 
Strategy 2021-2026 

Date of meeting:   
 

20 September 2021 
 

Report by:  
 
 
Author: 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 
Clare Hardwick - Head of Private Sector Housing 
Samuel Rickeard - Acting Housing Regulation Manager 
 

Wards affected:  
 

ALL 

 

 
1. Requested by 

 
1.1. This report has been re
[...]
ervice. 

Page 62



   
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

9 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
5.2.2. A review of the pilot scheme will take place at the end of September and an 

update on this will be provided in a separate information report. 
 

5.3. Financial support for the PRS: Provide loans for good, accredited landlords 
to improve the quality of their property. Provide low interest loans for those 
who are eligible to be able to access the PRS (the loan will cover the rent 
deposit and any additional fees required to be paid to enter the PRS). Provide 
bonds to help those who are eligible to gain access to the PRS. 
 

5.3.1. HNAS are now providing grants to top up Local Housing Allowance (LHA) 
nearer to full market rent levels to support tenants to access the PRS. 
 

5.3.2. A bond scheme is intended to undergo a pilot and is outlined is a report to the 
Housing and Preventing Homelessness Cabinet on 20 September 2021 titled 
Update on assistance for people to secure a private rented home. 

 
5.3.3. The accreditation scheme, as described below, will be redesigned and 

incentives such as loans to accredited landlords may be included, but a specific 
decision will be required to seek additional resources for this. 
  

5.4. Accreditation: Expand the Rent it Right model to help more tenants across 
the PRS. Working with multi agency partners, develop the council’s 
accreditation scheme to offer benefits to good landlords. 
 

5.4.1. The current Rent It Right accreditation scheme is under review to consider 
how it can be redesigned to provide better tailored support for both landlords and 
tenants. PSH will be working with key stakeholders, through the PRS 
governance board, to understand what a successful accreditation scheme 
should include for the benefit of both tenants and landlords. These discussions 

[...]
e been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Private Rental Sector Housing Strategy  PRS Strategy report Appendix 1 - 
Strategy.pdf (portsmouth.gov.uk) 

Enforcement Policy Housing Enforcement Policy - coronavirus 
information - Portsmouth City Council 

Housing Act 2004 Sections 56 - 60 Housing Act 2004 (legislation.gov.uk) 

 
 
 
 

Page 65

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s26304/PRS%20Strategy%20report%20Appendix%201%20-%20Strategy.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s26304/PRS%20Strategy%20report%20Appendix%201%20-%20Strategy.pdf
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/coronavirus-covid-19/council-services-coronavirus-information/housing-coronavirus-information/housing-enforcement-policy-coronavirus-information/
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/coronavirus-covid-19/council-services-coronavirus-information/housing-coronavirus-information/housing-enforcement-policy-coronavirus-information/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/34


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Meeting information: Risk assessment for the Council Chamber
	3 Management of energy provision in local authority housing whilst void
	Management of energy provision in LA housing whilst void - Integrated Impact Assessment

	4 Update on assistance for people to secure a private rented home, to reduce homelessness and housing need in Portsmouth
	Update on assistance for people to secure a private rented home - Integrated Impact Assessment

	5 Update on the actions from the Private Rental Sector Strategy 2021-2026



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held on Monday, 20 September 2021 at 4.30 
pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Scott Payter-Harris 

 
19. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cal Corkery.  
 

20. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

21. Management of energy provision in local authority housing whilst void 
 
Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director of Buildings, explained that the 
proposed pilot with Utilita to manage gas and electricity supplies in void 
properties has been temporarily ceased due to the current sudden rise in 
energy demand and prices (gas prices had risen 12% in one day last week). 
In view of the crisis Utilita cannot take on new customers; however, they have 
ensured the council that service to existing customers is a priority. Utilita say 
the current situation is temporary but do not know how long it will last though 
they are still keen to work with the council on the pilot. Officers are in constant 
contact with Utilita and will update members as and when more information is 
available.  
 
Councillor Sanders noted as Utilita was keen to work on the pilot he proposed 
deferring the report but it could still be discussed. Comments made could be 
incorporated into a revised report. Those present agreed with his suggestion.  
 
Councillor Payter-Harris noted the crisis was a worldwide issue and was the 
biggest price rise since the last global financial crisis. He was concerned with 
the ripple effect on other commodities like food and oil, which is worrying 
when inflation is quite high in Europe. Predicted increased demand in Asia 
and bad weather in North America are other factors which add to the 
uncertainty.  
 
Officers read out Councillor Corkery's comments. Deputations are not minuted 
but can be viewed on the council's website 
Agenda for Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness on 
Monday, 20th September, 2021, 4.30 pm Portsmouth City Council  
 
With regard to using tariffs which use 100% renewable energy, Councillor 
Payter-Harris said start-up costs with renewable energy will cost more than 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=4802&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=4802&Ver=4


 
2 

 

Utilita's proposals; in addition, wind energy is currently at low levels. 
Councillor Sanders noted the current situation will have a major impact on all 
local authorities and no-one knows what is happening. Using green energy as 
far as possible is good but not if it means having people on tariffs they cannot 
not afford and having to choose between heating and eating. Firstly, the cost 
benefit analysis (start-up costs versus long-term savings) has to be 
considered, and secondly, the impact on rapidly rising energy prices. 
Members' comments will help officers navigate the minefield of the current 
crisis.  
 
Mr Hughes said the current arrangements for managing energy in voids will 
continue. Learning from work done over the last six months will feed into work 
across other areas. Residents can get advice from Switched On Portsmouth 
and social media platforms are being updated in the light of the crisis.  
 
Summing up, Councillor Sanders noted the council's Energy Services Team 
had recently won a Green Public Service award from iESE (Innovation and 
Efficiency South East). Switched On Portsmouth results in residents having 
cheaper bills and a greener environment.  
 
DECISION 
Agreed to defer the report in view of the current energy price crisis.  
 

22. Update on assistance for people to secure a private rented home, to 
reduce homelessness and housing need in Portsmouth 
 
Paul Fielding, Assistant Director, Housing, together with Nicola Clannachan, 
Temporary Head of Housing Needs, Advice & Support, and Janice Davis, 
Private Rented Sector Access Manager, presented the report.  
 
Maria Cole said it was disappointing that the Credit Union had not proceeded 
with the rent deposit loan scheme pilot. She very much commended the 
Private Rental Sector Access Team for their work, especially during Covid; 
there has been a visible reduction in homelessness in the city. Less NHS 
support would be needed if people lived in good quality housing. She was 
very glad to see LEAP was still available; they had helped her when her 
electricity tariff changed.  
 
In response to questions from Ms Cole, officers explained that  
 
The Leader of the council decides how the Cabinet reserves are used; the 
matter does not have to go to a Cabinet meeting. 
 
Neither Housing Needs, Advice and Support nor Private Sector Housing give 
money to landlords of Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) to improve 
properties. Officers constantly talk to landlords about what they can offer to 
encourage and convince them to accept tenants with disabilities, including 
advising on adaptations. Private sector housing is not necessarily the best 
option for these tenants; social housing may be better.  
 



 
3 

 

With regard to linking the bond scheme to employment support for residents, 
the Resident Engagement Team is funded by the Housing Revenue Account, 
which is ring-fenced for social housing tenants, but there is other work being 
done across the council to help people into employment.  
 
Officers read out Councillor Corkery's comments. Councillor Sanders noted 
the cuts referred to are cuts made by the government not the council. 
 
Councillor Payter-Harris said the council was waiting for confirmation of 
government funding and budget pressure was not yet being seen. He was not 
surprised the unsecured loan scheme was not going ahead. The report was 
well-written and the pilot scheme is great work which could encompass other 
areas like resident engagement. Maria Cole had made a good point about 
tenants with disabilities, which Housing Options could investigate and factor 
into existing work. He asked if the team could share data on how many people 
with disabilities access the private housing sector, the cost element and what 
the team need would need to deliver improvements. He does not want people 
to be marginalised. Officers said most people with disabilities they helped 
have hidden rather than physical disabilities and a lot of properties are difficult 
to adapt. Councillor Payter-Harris asked for the pilot to be brought back at a 
later date as he was keen to see how it works. 
 
Summing up, Councillor Sanders said he did not recall a barrier to using any 
additional funding where it is required though he sympathised with the cuts to 
the Discretionary Housing Payment as the council needs "all the tools in its 
armoury." He was disappointed with the Credit Union's decision. A key reason 
for homelessness is eviction when people are behind with the rent and do not 
know what to do. The private rented sector plays an important part in reducing 
homelessness. So far the Private Sector Rental Access team have helped 
around 200 households into the sector, which has the added side benefit of 
saving the council money. The bond scheme is an example of forward 
planning that helps reduce homelessness.  

 
DECISIONS 
1. Approved that the 0% rent deposit loan scheme pilot is no longer 

suitable for delivery. 

2. Subject to funding, agreed to proceed with the development of the 
bond scheme, piloted over the next 12 months, as one element in a 
range of options offered to landlords to increase access to the 
private rented sector. 

3. Agreed to submit a request for use of up to £85,600 from reserves to 
fund the pilot of the bond scheme for one year. 

4. Recognised and thanked the work of the pilot PRS Access team in 
helping over 70 families and 123 single people to access the private 
rental sector. Approved the completion of the pilot to understand if a 
longer-term service can be sustainably provided. 

 
23. Update on the actions from the Private Rental Sector Strategy 2021-2026 

 
Paul Fielding, Assistant Director, Housing, together with Clare Hardwick, 
Head of Private Sector Housing, and Sam Rickeard, Acting Housing 



 
4 

 

Regulations Manager, presented the report. He personally thanked the 
Private Sector Housing Team for their work during Covid.   
 
In response to questions from Maria Cole, Mr Fielding said when the Housing 
Standards and HMO Licensing teams merged there had been no 
redundancies as there were already a couple of vacant posts and the new 
team was resourced against demands. He said he would send the cost saving 
resulting from the merger to Councillor Payter-Harris.  
 
The results of the pilot with the Portsmouth Mediation Service will be reviewed 
and fully analysed at the end of September.  
 
Officers read out Councillor Corkery's comments. 
 
Councillor Sanders disagreed with some of the comments. He himself had 
brought in additional licensing for HMOs. After five years the policy can only 
be kept it if it has failed which is not ideal as he wanted it to remain. The legal 
position with regard to implementing additional licensing is outlined in the 
report.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Payter-Harris, Ms Hardwick 
confirmed that the council was currently reviewing data to inform an approach 
on additional licensing and could be legally vulnerable if it was introduced 
without justification. Councillor Payter-Harris thought additional licensing 
would increase rents for tenants as landlords would pass on costs to them; 
the local landlords' association may challenge it. Officers said there has to be 
some incentive for landlords to accept accreditation; officers would have to 
talk to them to see what would incentivise them.  
 
There are very strong links with Planning and they share intelligence with 
Housing, for example, when dealing with unlicensed HMOs without planning 
permission, although they operate under different legislation and have 
different powers. In some cases Planning have power to take action where 
Housing cannot and vice versa. Councillor Payter-Harris thought it was 
bizarre to have related legislation with different enforcement powers.  
 
Officers are reviewing the Rent It Right accreditation scheme so it can 
achieve more potential as it is not being fully used. There are discussions with 
key stakeholders such as the local landlords' association and the scheme will 
probably go through the Private Rented Sector Governance Board. There are 
opportunities for residents, tenants and landlords to participate in the 
Governance Board.  
 
Officers confirmed mediation cannot be mandated though how to get buy-in 
from parties and what they want to achieve is being explored as part of the 
pilot. Many landlords do not want to evict tenants; they want good tenants and 
to find a way to reduce barriers to successful tenancies. Councillor Payter-
Harris thought "nudge" behaviour may be more successful than enforcement. 
For example, if a landlord tried mediation three times and it was unsuccessful 
they would not engage further. Councillor Sanders noted about one-sixth of 
landlords are "accidental" landlords and that additional licensing will not 



 
5 

 

necessarily improve property standards or reduce rent arrears. He agreed 
with "nudge" policies. Mediation has worked reasonably well for the council as 
a social landlord and there has been extensive work on it with private 
landlords. The council will take on board what works and what does not. The 
Strategy can be fluid to reflect how mediation is working as at the moment the 
first round of evaluations has not finished yet. 
 
Summing up, Councillor Sanders noted continuing efforts were being made to 
align Planning and Housing's licensing functions. Licensing HMOs is not a 
statutory service but the council wants to do it to improve Portsmouth. An 
improved private rented housing sector is a crucial way of dealing with the 
city's housing crisis. He would like to receive ideas from all political groups on 
how to improve the sector. He thanked Janice Davis and her team for the 
report and for changing relationships and people's lives.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.43 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


